## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

DELAWARE STATE SPORTSMEN'S ASSOCIATION, INC; BRIDGEVILLE

RIFLE & PISTOL CLUB, LTD.;

DELAWARE RIFLE AND PISTOL CLUB; Civil Action No.: DELAWARE ASSOCIATION OF 1:22-cv-00951-RGA

FEDERAL FIREARMS LICENSEES: MADONNA M. NEDZA; CECIL CURTIS CLEMENTS; JAMES E. HOSFELT, JR;

BRUCE C. SMITH; VICKIE LYNN PRICKETT; and FRANK M. NEDZA,

Plaintiffs.

v.

DELAWARE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY AND HOMELAND SECURITY;

NATHANIAL MCQUEEN JR. in his official capacity as Cabinet Secretary, Delaware Department of Safety and

Homeland Security; and COL. MELISSA ZEBLEY in her official capacity as

superintendent of the Delaware State Police,

Defendants.

## OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY **INJUNCTION**

**LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP** 

> Francis G.X. Pileggi (DE Bar No. 2624) Sean M. Brennecke (DE Bar No. 4686) 500 Delaware Ave., Suite 700 Wilmington, Delaware 19801 302-985-6000 Francis.Pileggi@LewisBrisbois.com Sean.Brennecke@LewisBrisbois.com

> > and

Alexander MacMullan, Esquire (*Pro Hac Vice Motion Forthcoming*)
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP 552 E. Swedesford Road, Suite 270
Wayne, Pennsylvania 19087
(215) 977-4100
Alexander.MacMullan@LewisBrisbois.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Dated: November 15, 2022

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION
JURISDICTION4
ARGUMENT4
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits
A. The Regulatory Scheme Violates the Second Amendment Under Bruen 5
i. HB 450 Unconstitutionally Bans Firearms in "Common Use"
ii. SS 1 for SB 6 Unconstitutionally Bans Ammunition Magazines in Common Use 9
B. The Regulatory Scheme Violates Article I, § 20 of the Delaware Constitution 13
C. Numerous Orders Enjoining or Reversing and Remanding Similar Unconstitutional Firearms Restrictions Have Been Entered Across the Country in the Wake of <i>Bruen</i>
II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury Without an Injunction
III. Public Interest and Balance of Hardships Strongly Favor Plaintiffs
CONCLUSION

i

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# Cases

Acierno v. New Castle County, 40 F.3d 645 (3d Cir. 1994)	18
ACLU v. Ashcroft, 322 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2003)	19
Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty., 513 F. Supp. 3d 593 (W.D. Pa. 2021)	
Antonyuk v. Hochul, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201944 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2022)	17
Assn. of NJ Rifle, v. Bruck, U.S. Supr. Ct. No. 20-1507 (June 30, 2022)	16
Bianchi v. Frosh, U.S. Supr. Ct. No. 21-902 (June 30, 2022)	15
Bridgeville Rifle & Pistol Club, Ltd. v. Small, 176 A.3d 632 (Del. 2017)	13, 14
Del. State Sportsmen's Ass'n v. Garvin, 196 A.3d 1254 (Del. Super. 2018)	. 8, 13
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	3, 5
Doe v. Wilmington Housing Authority, 88 A.3d 654 (Del. 2014)	. 1, 13
Duncan v. Becerra, U.S. Supr. Ct. No. 21-1194 (June 30, 2022)	16
Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	14, 18
Frein v. Pa State Police, 47 F. 4 <sup>th</sup> 247 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir., August 30, 2022)	16
Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Ill., 577 U.S. 1039 (2015)	6
Heller v. District of Columbia ("Heller II"), 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
Hope v. Warden York Cnty. Prison, 972 F.3d 310 (3d Cir. 2020)	4
K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013)	18
Kolbe v. Hogan, 849 F. 3d 114 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017)	15
Kongsberg v. State Bar of Cal. 366 U.S. 36 (1961)	3, 5
Lewis v. Kugler, 446 F.2d 1343 (3d Cir. 1971)	18
Miller v. Bonta, 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021)	6

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)5
N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass'n v. Bruen, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L.Ed.2d 387 (2022)2-3,15
Reilly v. City of Harrisburg, 858 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2017)
Rigby v. Jennings, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 172375 (D. Del. September 22, 2022)
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. The Town of Superior, Civ. Action No. 22-cv-01685-RM (D. Colo. July 22, 2022)
Springfield Armory, Inc. v. City of Columbus, 29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994)
Staples v. United States, 511 U.S. 600 (1994)
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000)
Statutes
11 Del. C. § 1441
11 Del. C. § 1465
11 Del. C. § 1466 (c)(3)(a)-(d)
11 Del. C. § 1468(2)(a)
11 Del. C. § 1469(c)(5)
11 Del. C. §§ 1457,1464-1469
11 Del. C. §§ 1459A(b), 1463(a) and 1463(c)(1)
11 Del. C. §§ 1465(2) 1469(c)
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1343
42 U.S.C. §§ 1983 and 1988
Article I, § 20 of the Delaware Constitution
Constitution Amendment II and Amendment XIV

iii

# Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller, Mary Kay Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2022)
2014 Standard Catalog of Firearms (2014)
David B. Kopel, Rational Basis Analysis of "Assault Weapon" Prohibition, 20 J. Contemp. L. 381 (1994)
First Conviction under Weapon Law; Judge Foster gives Marino Rossi One Year for Arming himself" N.Y. Times (Sept. 28, 1911)
Gary Kleck, Targeting Guns: Firearms and Their Control 112 (1997)
Laws of the State of Delaware, Chapter 94, Vol. 12, March 6, 1861, at Section 7
Jim Garry, Weapons of the Lewis & Clark Expedition (2012)
Matthew Larosiere, CATO Institute Legal Bulletin: Losing Count: The Empty Case for "High-
Capacity" Magazine Restrictions
Stephen B. Tahmassebi, Gun Control and Racism, 2 Civil Rights Law Journal 67 (1991) 12
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Right to Bear Arms: A Constitutional Right of the People or a Privilege of the Ruling Class</i> ? (2021)
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>America's Rifle: The Case for the AR-15</i> (2022)12
William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> , (1823)
